CAMP OLMSTED PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT

Please Note: You must agree to all of the terms listed below or your registration will not be complete.

Program Consent

- I have read and understand Camp Olmsted's goals, parent handbook, activity list, and fact sheet.
- I understand that in order to remain in the camp program, I and my child must comply with all camp policies and my child must act appropriately during all camp activities.
- In addition to the traditional camp activities, I understand that the Camp Olmsted program includes strenuous indoor, outdoor, and water-based activities such as swimming (both instructional and recreational); hiking; bowling; sports activities (field games, basketball, soccer); high and low ropes challenge courses and others.
- I understand that campers also take trips outside of the camp property (river, museum, bowling, baseball games, zoos, etc.) and may be transported using camp vehicles and privately-owned vehicles.
- By registering my child for the Camp Olmsted program (1) I acknowledge that my child will be
 participating in all aspects of the program; (2) I give permission to have my child participate in these
 activities; and (3) I affirm that my child is in the appropriate physical condition to participate in these and
 any other on-site or off-site camp activities.

Medical Consent

- I authorize the administration of any medication for my child, as provided by me, and in accordance with the written instructions of my child's physician.
- If my child is injured or requires medical attention, I give my consent to provide or obtain first aid, and medical or dental treatment. In the case of an emergency, I also give permission for my child to be transported in a privately-owned vehicle.
- In the event that my child is hospitalized or receives medical care, I will pay for any costs related to my child's medical treatment or transport.

Photo and Video Consent

• I authorize Camp Olmsted staff and representatives to take pictures or videos of my child and to use my child's name and image on any camp materials, such as promotional brochures, annual reports, websites, Facebook or other social media pages, etc.

Policy Consent

- Camp Olmsted will not be responsible for lost, stolen, and/or damaged items. I understand that I have been strongly encouraged to label all of my child's clothing and personal items.
- I understand that my child is not allowed to bring any cell phone, camera, electronic games, or other electronic devices, including iPods, iPads, and MP3 players. In addition, campers should not bring jewelry (watches, rings, bracelets, earrings, etc.), electronics, or other valuable items. Camp Olmsted will not be responsible for the loss, theft, or destruction of any such items.
- I understand that sharp or dangerous items of any kind are strictly prohibited and that parents are responsible for making sure that children do not bring any such items, weapons or drugs, or alcohol into camp. I acknowledge that any camper found with these items will be sent home immediately.
 - Please note: If any child is found to be in possession of such items and is sent home, that child will not be entitled to a refund of any portion of the camp fee.
- I also understand that any parent/guardian (or adult or child traveling to the camp with this adult) bringing a sharp or dangerous item of any kind to the camp property during any visit to the camp is strictly prohibited. Parents (and their guests) are also prohibited from bringing such items as weapons, drugs, or alcohol into camp. I acknowledge that any parent (or guest of this parent) found with these items runs the risk of having his/her child sent home immediately.

CAMP OLMSTED PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT

- I understand that Camp Olmsted will not tolerate any behavior that is inappropriate, disrespectful, violent, or threatening to other campers or camp staff. Any camper that creates an uncomfortable and/or hostile environment for campers and/or camp staff will be sent home immediately.
 - Please note: If any child is sent home, that child is not entitled to a refund of any portion of the camp fee.
- I also understand that Camp Olmsted will not tolerate any behavior from a parent that is inappropriate, disrespectful, violent, or threatening to other campers or camp staff. Any parent that creates an uncomfortable and/or hostile environment for campers and/or camp staff may lead to the immediate dismissal of his/her child from camp.

Waiver and Release

| I hereby release Camp Olmsted and its affiliates from all claims which I or my child may have against Camp Olmsted arising from, resulting from, or in connection with participation in all aspects of the camp program, including but without limitation, any claims, demands, or causes of action for injuries to my child, including but not limited to injuries resulting from the negligence or misconduct of Camp Olmsted or its affiliates, employees, contractors, vendors, etc. This agreement is signed for the purpose of fully and completely releasing, discharging, and indemnifying Camp Olmsted from all liability as herein described. | |
|---|------|
| I have read and agree to the terms listed above. | |
| Parent/Guardian Print Name | Date |
| Parent/Guardian Signature | Date |